GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application Wo. 14832 of Mary Cairns and Hoyv Sullivarn,
pursuant tec 11 DCMR 31¢8.1, for a special exception under
Section 205 to establish 2 child development center for 20
children ages 2% to § years and four staff in the basement
and first floor in an R-3 District at premises 1301 - 35th
Street, MN.W., (Squasre 1228, Lot 805),

HEARING DATE: dJuly 13, 19688
DECISION DATE: July 13, 1988 {Beneh Decision)

FINDINGS CF FACT:

1. The site is located on the northeast corner of ihe
ntersection of 35th and N Streets, MN.W. The site is in
3 District and is known as premises 1301 35th Btreet, N.V

2. The site is rectangular in shape and is improved by
an attached two-story, mixed use building. The ground floor
and basement of the premises occupy approximately 1,800
square feet and are currently wvacant. The second floor is
used as an apariment. The front door faces 25th Street on
the west side of the building.

3. The premises are near the campus of Ceorgetown
University. Ueorgetown University occupies nearly all of
the buildings located in Sguare 1224, which is diagonally
across the intersection of 35th and N Streets, from the
premises, The University also occupie over {ifty percent
of the buildings located in Sqguare 12?7, whiich is located
directly acress 35th BStreet {roem the premises. Also
directly across 35th Street to the west in Sguare 1227, the
premises faces two nonconforming commercial uses: a decora-
tor studio, and a gf@cery store. A shoe repair shop, a dry
cleaner, a barber shop and an antique store are located to
the north on the same block as t? subject premises. BSingle
and multi-family recidential uses constitute the remainder
of the neighborhood.

4. The building contains one “Galéeﬂtldl unit on the
second floor. The ground flocor consists of one large room
and two smaller rooms, and the bsa Sement consists of one
large room and one small bathroom.

5. The most recent use of the first floor of the
premises was as a showrocom for retail fabric, wall coverings
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and small household furnishings pursuant to BZA Crder No.
14117, dated August 17, 18684,

6. The applicant has operated a child development
center nearby at 30638 @ Btreet, WN.W. for between 18-20
children ages, 2 % to 5 vears, pursuant to BZA Order 14680,
dated January 21, 1988, The applicant proposes o re 10@@1@
the existing child development center to the first and
ground floors of the subject premises and, therefore 1is
seeking a special exception to esfubi;t% a child development
center for twenty children, age 2% to B vears at the
subject location pursuant fo 11 F ME 205,

7. Four staff persons, two of whom are part-time,
will be emploved at the center. There is no off-street
parking available at the premises. There is no street or
alley access to the rear of the premises. Meiered parking
is available in front of the premises on 35th Street. DNo
parking is allowed on N Sireet.

8. All members of the staff walk to work or utilize
public transportation except one insfructor whoe has made
arrangements tc lease parking within walking distance of the
premises. Visitors to the site would be required t¢ park on
the street.

9. Approximately half of the children are walked to
the center each day. Approximatelv ten ch%lu“eﬁ are driven
te the site on an average day. A procedure whereby a siaff
member assists in the discharge and pickup of center
students was followed at the ¢ Street location and will be
continued at the premises. The center Sireﬁg‘y dis scourages
double-parking and parking in front of and in the private
driveways near the center. Parents drop off and pick up
children at staggered times during the day.

16. DMore than 50 percent of the children envrolled at
the center live in the immediate area. The majority of the
parents who drive to the site work in the immediate area,
and therefore, there will not be any increase in fhe
existing traffic on neighborhood streets

11. The site has a large rear vard on the premises
which could be used for outdoor play space. However,
because of the proximity of the site to adjacent residential
properties and because of possible adverse impacts, both
visual and acoustical, the applicant does not propose to use
the on~site area for cutdoor recreation. The children will
be walked at lesst once per day in a satfe, careful manner to
nearby recreational areas such zs Volta Park or the Trinity
School Plavground when it is not in use. The Center
provides over 100 square feet per child for indoor
recreational purposes.



12, By memorandum received on dJuly &, 18988, the L.C.

Department of Consumer and Regulatory &iluiﬁg reported that,
with sappropriate modifications, the center is capable of
meeiing” @1 “pnllcable District of Columbia Code and
lice eguirements,

13. By memorandum dated July 89, 1088, the Office of
Planning (OP) recommended approval of the application for
one year in order to allow time to determine ii{ anv problems
result regarding pick-up and drop-off of children and the
transport zﬁg of children to recreational areas. The Board
concurs with the recommendation of OF, ﬂxcept that one vear

is tfoo short a pe@i@d to evaluate the impact of the
operation of thie facility on the neﬁghb@“bae

14, Bv letter dated June G, 1988, Advisory
Neighborhood Commission (ANC) 2E recommended that the
ampiic tion be conditionally granted as follows:

a. For a period not fto exceed three vears .

b. For the present aspplicant only.

c. A staff member shall be posted in front of the
premises between eight and nine A.M. to assist

with the drop-off of children.

d. The parents or gusrdians of all of the children in
a?tendaﬂce at the center shall be given formal
notification by the center that they are not to
double park on 35th Street or N Street and that
they are not to park in the entrances to the
neighbors' driveways or across the sidewalk areas.

The Board concurs with the general recommendation of the
Advisory Neighborhood Commission,

15, The existing center is well cperated $*ﬁm the
neighborhood perspective and has had no negative impacts on
the neighborhood. The proposed change is not likely to have
any increased general impact, nor to perceptibly increase
the level of noise or traffic in the area

16. The requested p@cldl exception isg for a use which
the Zoning Regulations tablish as compatible with
residential use subject %0 review by the Board. The center
will not result in a "commecializaticn" of the area.

COMCLUBIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

Pased on the TFindings of Fact and the evidence of
record, the Board concludes that the applicant is seeking =
special exception, the granting of which requires
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subst “b%ia‘ evidence that the applicant has complied with
the requirements of SBub-section 3108.1 and SBub-section 205
of the @anng Regulations. The DBoard @ﬁﬁeiades that the

applicant has met its burden of proof,

The center is capable of meeting all applicable code

end licen 11g requirements. As hereinafter conditioned, the
center wil create no objectionable or unsafe tfra ‘“10
cemdiii@ns. Off-street parking is not required by the
center. As hereinafter conditioned, the center will be

located and designed so that there will be no objectionable
impacts on adjacent or nearby properties due fo¢ noise or
activity, or visual or other objectionable conditions. Mo
outdoor plavspace is provzueﬁ at the site. The nearby off
site play area can be easily and safely reached,

The Board further concludes that the special exception
can be granted as being in harmony with the general purpose
and intent of the Zoning Regulations and Map and it will not
affect adversely the use of neighboring property.

The Board concludes that it has gccorded to Advisory
Neighborhood Commission 2E the "great weight” to which it is
entitled, Accordingly, it is ORDERED that the application
is GRANTED SUBJECT to the following CONDITIONS:

i. Approval shall be for a period of THREE YEARS.

2. The number of students shall not exceed 22. The
number of staff shall not exceed twe full-time and
two part-time.

3. The hours of operation shall not exceed from 8:00
AM, to 6:00 P.M., Monday through Friday.

4. The rear yvard of the subject premises shall not be
used for ocutdoor play area,

5. Drop off{ and pick up of children shall be from N
Street. Staff{ shall esgcort children between
vehicles and the facility during drop-off and
pick-up periods,

6. Parentes shall be instructed not to double park or

to impede traffic in any wayv during drop-off and
pick-up periods.

VOTE: B5-0 (Charles B. MNorris, dJohn G. Parsons, Paulas L.
Jewell, William F. Hoﬁmto«h, and Carrie L,

H

T?orﬁﬁzig to grant.,
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BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJURTMENT

VTTESTED BY: 2@—0304\(9 L &Wi)

EDWARD L. CURRY
Fxecutive Divrector

i Do
FINAL DATE OF ORDER: AUG | 8 1988

UMDER 11 DCMR 3103.1, "NO DECISION OR GE@ER @v THE BOARD
SHALL ”%L? EFFECT ?ﬂfi% TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FIFAL
PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL BULES OF PRACTI Shm AND PROCEDURE

BETFCRE TPh BOAEP CF ZONING ADJUSTMENT .Y

THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERICD OF BIX MONTHS
AFTER ?”s HFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS Q*Whns UNLEESS WITHIN SUCH
PERICD AN APPLICATION FCOR A BUILDING PEEMIT OR CERTIFICATE
OF QCCUPANCY 15 FILED WITH Tﬁ%ﬁi&w“&ﬁ??%ﬁ“? OF CONSUMER AND
REGULATORY ATFTAIERS.

148320rder/sandi
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